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OFFICES / DIRECTORATES TITLES OFFICIALS TELEPHONES/FAXES E-MAIL 

 

1. OFFICE OF THE MINISTER 

 

Office of the Minister Dr Naledi Pandor Minister Dr N Pandor Tel:   012 351 1000 
Fax:  012 329 1000 

Minister@dirco.gov.za 

Deputy Director: Personal Assistant Ms C Heydenreich Tel:   012 351 1048 

Fax:  012 329 1000 

Heydenreichc@dirco.gov.za 

Director: Administrative Secretary Ms J Razwiedani Tel:   012 351 0227 

Fax:  012 329 1000 

Razwiedanij@dirco.gov.za 

Chief Director: Chief of Staff Ms B Makoko Tel:   012 351 0418 

Fax:  012 329 1000 

Makokob@dirco.gov.za 

Director: Media Liaison Officer Mr L Ngqengelele Tel:   012 351 1240 

Cell:  082 566 0446 

Fax:  012 329 1000 

Ngqengelelel@dirco.gov.za 

Director: Parliamentary Liaison 

Officer 

Mr  L Frans Tel:   021 464 3700 

Fax:  021 465 6548 

Fransl@dirco.gov.za 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

mailto:Minister@foreign.gov.za
mailto:Heydenreichc@dirco.gov.za
mailto:Razwiedanij@dirco.gov.za
mailto:Makokob@dirco.gov.za
mailto:Ngqengelelel@dirco.gov.za
mailto:Fransl@dirco.gov.za
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OFFICES / DIRECTORATES TITLES OFFICIALS TELEPHONES/FAXES E-MAIL 

 

2. OFFICES OF THE DEPUTY MINISTERS 

 

Office of the Deputy Minister Candith 

Mashego-Dlamini 

Deputy Minister Ms C Mashego-Dlamini Tel:   012 351 1000 

Fax:  012 329 2408 

 

Chief Director: Head of Office Mr S D Nyambi Tel:   012 351 1168 

Fax:  012 329 2408 

Nyambis@dirco.gov.za 

Office of the Deputy Minister Alvin Botes Deputy Minister Mr A Botes Tel:   012 351 1000 

Fax:  012 329 2408 

 

Deputy Director: Personal Assistant Ms Z Istain Tel:   012 351 0078 

Fax:  012 329 2408 

Istainz@dirco.gov.za 

Director: Head of Office Mr J De Allende Tel:   012 351 0941 

Fax:  012 329 2408 

Deallendej@dirco.gov.za 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

mailto:Nyambis@dirco.gov.za
mailto:Istainz@dirco.gov.za
mailto:Deallendej@dirco.gov.za
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OFFICES / DIRECTORATES TITLES OFFICIALS TELEPHONES/FAXES E-MAIL 

 

3. OFFICE OF THE DIRECTOR-GENERAL 

 

Office of the Director-General Director-General Mr K E Mahoai Tel:   012 351 1000 

Fax:  012 329 2242 

Mahoaik@dirco.gov.za 

Director Dr S C Moulton Tel:   012 351 0618 

Fax:  012 329 2242 

Moultons@dirco.gov.za 

mailto:Mahoaik@dirco.gov.za
mailto:Moultons@dirco.gov.za
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OFFICES / DIRECTORATES TITLES OFFICIALS TELEPHONES/FAXES E-MAIL 

 

4. BRANCH PUBLIC DIPLOMACY 

 

Office of the Deputy Director-General Deputy Director-General Public 

Diplomacy 

Mr T C Monyela Tel:   012 351 0893 

Fax:  012 329 1205 

Monyelatc@dirco.gov.za 

Chief Directorate: Strategic Communication 

& Marketing 

Acting Chief Director: Strategic 

Communication & Marketing 

Ms N Makuwa Tel:   012  351 0388 
Fax:  012 329-1438 

Makuwan@dirco.gov.za 
 
Marketing@dirco.gov.za 

Directorate: Internal Communication and 

Social Media 

Director Ms M Monaisa Tel:   012 351 1307 
Fax:  012 329 1438 

Monaisam@dirco.gov.za 

Directorate: Public Participation Director Mr A G Neswiswi Tel:   012 351 0402 
Fax:  012 329 1438 

Neswiswig@dirco.gov.za 

Directorate: Marketing Director Ms N Makuwa Tel:   012  351 0388 
Fax:  012 329-1438 

Makuwan@dirco.gov.za 
 
Marketing@dirco.gov.za 

Chief Directorate: Multimedia Chief Director: Multimedia Ms S Baloi Tel:   012  351 0592 

Fax:  012 329 1205 

Balois@dirco.gov.za 

Directorate: Media Liaison Director Mr N Kgwete Tel:   012 351 1105 

Fax:  012 329 1438 

Kgweten@dirco.gov.za 

Directorate: Media Research, Analysis and 

Speechwriting 

Director Mr D Motaung Tel:   012 351 1000 

Fax:  012 329 1438 

Motaungt@dirco.gov.za 

mailto:Monyelatc@dirco.gov.za
mailto:Makuwan@dirco.gov.za
mailto:Marketing@dirco.gov.za
mailto:Monaisam@dirco.gov.za
mailto:Neswiswig@dirco.gov.za
mailto:Makuwan@dirco.gov.za
mailto:Marketing@dirco.gov.za
mailto:Balois@dirco.gov.za
mailto:Kgweten@dirco.gov.za
mailto:Motaungt@dirco.gov.za
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Directorate: Radio, Television and Video Director Mr T Moeng Tel:   012  351 1478 

Fax:  012 329 1438 

Moengt@dirco.gov.za 

Directorate: Publishing and New Media Director Ms M Greeff Tel:   012  351 1743 

Fax:  012 329 1438 

Greeffm@dirco.gov.za 

Directorate: Early Warning Services Director Mr M Mogale Tel:   012 351 1161 
Fax:  012 329 1925 

Mogalem@dirco.gov.za 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

mailto:Moengt@dirco.gov.za
mailto:Greeffm@dirco.gov.za
mailto:Mogalem@dirco.gov.za
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OFFICES / DIRECTORATES TITLES OFFICIALS TELEPHONES/FAXES E-MAIL 

 

5. BRANCH STATE PROTOCOL AND CONSULAR SERVICES 

 

Office of the Chief of State Protocol Chief of State Protocol - Deputy 

Director-General 

Ambassador N Losi Tel:   012 351 1664 

Fax:  012 329 2325 

Losin@dirco.gov.za 

Deputy Chief of State Protocol 

Chief Directorate: State and Official Visits 

Chief Director: State and Official 

Visits 

Ambassador M H Hoyana Tel:   012 351 1586 

Fax:  012 329 1534 

Hoyanam@dirco.gov.za 

Directorate: State Protocol Lounges Director: State Protocol Lounges Ms M Ramoraswi Tel:   011 390 1301/2 

Fax:  011 970 4192 

Ramoraswim@dirco.gov.za 

OR Tambo International Airport Protocol 

Lounge 

Deputy Director: State Protocol 

Lounges 

Mr M Dlamini Tel:   011 390 1301/2 

Fax:   011 970 4192 

Dlaminim@dirco.gov.za 

 Deputy Director: State Protocol 

Lounges 

Vacant  

Fax:   011 970 4192 

 

Diplomatic Permit Office Deputy Director: Diplomatic Permit 

Office 

Mr K M Matseba Tel:   011 970 1871 

Fax:   011 390 1361 

Matsebak@dirco.gov.za 

Cape Town International Airport: State 

Protocol Lounge 

Deputy Director: State Protocol 

Lounges 

Mr K Moodley Tel:   021 936 1233 

Tel:   021 937 1233 

Tel:   021 934-6064 

Moodleyk@dirco.gov.za 

King Shaka International Airport: State 

Protocol Lounge 

Deputy Director: State Protocol 

Lounges 

Vacant  

Fax:  032 436-4583 

 

mailto:Losin@dirco.gov.za
mailto:Hoyanam@dirco.gov.za
mailto:Ramoraswim@dirco.gov.za
mailto:Dlaminim@dirco.gov.za
mailto:Matsebak@dirco.gov.za
mailto:Moodleyk@dirco.gov.za
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OFFICES / DIRECTORATES TITLES OFFICIALS TELEPHONES/FAXES E-MAIL 

Directorate: State Visits Director: State Visits Vacant  

Fax:  012 329 1534 

 

Deputy Director: State Visits Ms P Makhetha Tel:   012 351 0498 

Fax:  012 430 4540 

Makhethap@dirco.gov.za 

Deputy Director: State Visits Mr M Henderson Tel:   012 351 0914 

Fax:  012 430 4540 

Hendersonm@dirco.gov.za 

Deputy Director: State Visits Ms B Magenu Tel:   012 351 0325 

Fax:  012 430 4540 

Magenub@dirco.gov.za 

Directorate: Intergovernmental and 

Provincial Protocol 

Director: Intergovernmental and 

Provincial Protocol 

Ms N Mdledle Tel:   012 351 1028 

Fax:  012 329 1968 

Mdledlen@dirco.gov.za 

Deputy Director Ms N Makupula Tel:   012 351 1454 

Fax:  012 329 1968 

Makupulan@dirco.gov.za 

Directorate: State Guesthouses Director: State Guesthouses Mr T Malumise Tel:   012 351 0975 

Fax:  012 329 1163 

Malumiset@dirco.gov.za 

Presidential and Diplomatic Guesthouses Deputy Director: Presidential 

Guesthouse (Sefako M Makgatho) 

Vacant  

Fax:  012 430 4540 

 

Deputy Director: Soutpansberg 

Guesthouse 

Vacant  

Fax:  012- 329 1163 

 

Deputy Director: Diplomatic 

Guesthouse (Johny Makhathini) 

Ms P Plaakie Tel:   012 351 0571 

Fax:  012 351 0409 

Plaakiep@dirco.gov.za 

Deputy Chief of State Protocol Acting Chief Director: State Events Ambassador M H Hoyana Tel:   012 351 1586 Hoyanam@dirco.gov.za 

mailto:Makhethap@dirco.gov.za
mailto:Hendersonm@dirco.gov.za
mailto:Magenub@dirco.gov.za
mailto:Mdledlen@dirco.gov.za
mailto:Makupulan@dirco.gov.za
mailto:Malumiset@dirco.gov.za
mailto:Plaakiep@dirco.gov.za
mailto:Hoyanam@dirco.gov.za
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OFFICES / DIRECTORATES TITLES OFFICIALS TELEPHONES/FAXES E-MAIL 

Chief Directorate: State Events and 

Diplomatic Accreditation 

and Diplomatic Accreditation  Fax:  012 329 1691 

Directorate: Protocol Ceremonial Director: Protocol Ceremonial Ms E M Hajie Tel:   012 351 1228 

Fax:  012 329 1163 

Hajiee@dirco.gov.za 

Deputy Director: State & Official 

Event Management (SOME) 

Ms D P Khumalo Tel:   012 351 0375 

Fax:  012 329 1163 

Khumalod@dirco.gov.za 

Acting Deputy Director: 

Communication Symbols And 

Awards (Diplomatic Communication) 

Ms K Setati Tel:   012 301 8672 

Fax:  012 329 1163 

Setatik@dirco.gov.za 

Assistant Director: Communication 

Symbols and Awards (Notes 

Verbale, Official Messages, and 

National Days facilitation) 

Ms T Mtyeku Tel:   012 301 8670 

Fax:  012 329 1163 

Mtyekut@dirco.gov.za 

Assistant Director: National Symbols 

& Foreign Awards (Flag Bank & 

Audio Library) 

Ms K Setati Tel:   012 301 8672 

Fax:  012 329 1163 

Setatik@dirco.gov.za 

Directorate:  Diplomatic Immunities and 

Privileges (DIAP) 

Director: Diplomatic Immunities and 

Privileges (DIAP) 

Ms L de Jong Tel:   012 351 0605 

Fax:  012 329 1691 

Dejongl@dirco.gov.za 

Deputy Director: Heads of Mission 
Appointments & SA Diplomatic 
Passports 

Vacant  

Fax:  012 329 1691 

 

Deputy Director: Diplomatic Ms L V Manuel Tel:   012 351 0367 Manuell@dirco.gov.za 

mailto:Hajiee@dirco.gov.za
mailto:Khumalod@dirco.gov.za
mailto:Setatik@dirco.gov.za
mailto:Mtyekut@dirco.gov.za
mailto:Setatik@dirco.gov.za
mailto:Dejongl@dirco.gov.za
mailto:Manuell@dirco.gov.za
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Accreditation: Foreign 

Representatives 

Fax:  012 329 1691 

Deputy Director: Diplomatic 
Privileges 

Mr M A Khan Tel:   012 351 1376 

Fax:  012 329 1691 

Khanm@dirco.gov.za 

Deputy Director: Diplomatic 

Security, Immunity Disputes, 

Permits and Front Office 

Mr K Oosthuizen Tel:   012 301 8767 

Fax:  012 329 1691 

Oosthuizenk@dirco.gov.za 

Directorate:  International Conferences Director: International Conferences Vacant  

Fax:  012 329 1968 

 

Deputy Director: International 

Conferences 

Vacant  

Fax:  012 329 1968 

 

Deputy Director: Front Office 

(DIRCO Building) 

Ms T Nesengani Tel:   012 351 1089 

Fax:  012 329 1968 

Nesenganit@dirco.gov.za 

Chief Directorate:  Consular Services Chief Director: Consular Services Ambassador N M Sibanda-

Thusi 

Tel:   012 351 0395 

Fax:  012 329 1752 

Sibanda-thusin@dirco.gov.za 

Directorate: Consular Policy and 

Legalisation 

Director: Consular Policy and 

Legalisation 

Mr D A Morule Tel:   012 301 8506 

Fax:  012 329 1752 

Moruleda@dirco.gov.za 

Deputy Director: Consular Policy 

and Legalisation 

Mr F Fortune Tel:   012 351 0555 

Fax:  012 329 1752 

Fortunef@dirco.gov.za 

Consular Enquiries Fax:  012 329 1752 Consular@dirco.gov.za 

Legalisation Enquiries Fax:  012 329 1018 Legalisation@dirco.gov.za 

mailto:Khanm@dirco.gov.za
mailto:Oosthuizenk@dirco.gov.za
mailto:Nesenganit@dirco.gov.za
mailto:Sibanda-thusin@dirco.gov.za
mailto:Moruleda@dirco.gov.za
mailto:Fortunef@dirco.gov.za
mailto:Consular@dirco.gov.za
mailto:Legalisation@dirco.gov.za
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(Authentications & Apostilles) 

Directorate: Consular Services 

(Geographical Desks) 

Director: Consular Services 

(Geographical Desks) 

Mr C Chetty Tel:   012 351 0026 

Fax:  012 329 1752 

Chettyc@dirco.gov.za 

Deputy Director: Consular Services 

– Africa 

Ms L P Vanqa-Dyani Tel:   012 351 1623 

Fax:  012 329 1752 

Vanqal@dirco.gov.za 

Deputy Director: Consular Services - 

Asia and the Middle East 

Mr B J Malan Tel:   012 351 1270 

Fax:  012 329 1752 

Malanb@dirco.gov.za 

Deputy Director: Consular Services - 

Americas and Europe 

Mr A I Brown Tel:   012 351 1252 

Fax:  012 329 1752 

Browna@dirco.gov.za 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

mailto:Chettyc@dirco.gov.za
mailto:Vanqal@dirco.gov.za
mailto:Malanb@dirco.gov.za
mailto:Browna@dirco.gov.za
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6. BRANCH DIPLOMATIC TRAINING, RESEARCH AND DEVELOPMENT 

 

Office of the Deputy Director-General: 

Diplomatic Training, Research and 

Development 

Deputy Director-General Diplomatic 

Academy 

Ambassador N J Mxakato-

Diseko 

Tel:   012 351 1000 

Fax:  012 329 0294 

Mxakato-disekon@dirco.gov.za 

Chief Directorate: Foreign Service Training 

and International School (FST&IS) 

Chief Director: Foreign Service 

Training and International School 

(FST&IS) 

Ambassador X N Ngwevela Tel:   012 351 1000 

Fax:  012 329 0348 

Ngwevelax@dirco.gov.za 

Directorate: Diplomatic Training & 

International School 

Director: Diplomatic Training & 

International School 

Mr A J Oosthuizen Tel:   012 351 1506 

Fax:  012 329 0348 

Oosthuizena@dirco.gov.za 

 

mailto:Mxakato-disekon@dirco.gov.za
mailto:Ngwevelax@dirco.gov.za
mailto:Oosthuizena@dirco.gov.za

